

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
SmartMeterProgram-Upgrade
Application 07-12-009
Data Response**

PG&E Data Request No.:	DRA_024-01-06		
PG&E File Name:	SmartMeterProgram-Upgrade_DR_DRA_024-Q01-06		
Request Date:	September 22, 2010	Requester DR No.:	DRA_A0712009_072210
Date Sent:	October 6, 2010	Requesting Party:	Division of Ratepayer Advocates
PG&E Witness:		Requester:	Tom Roberts

The response to this Data Request contains confidential material and labor pricing and is being submitted under CPUC Code Section 583.

QUESTION 1

For each combination tabulated in response to question 1 of DRA_A0712009_072110, indicate the **cost** of meters, communication systems, IT reprogramming, and any associated materials PG&E has removed and replaced with another type of meter. Include labor costs for the removal of the replaced system, and the labor costs that were stranded by the replacement.

ANSWER 1

Redacted

QUESTION 2

Please indicate if the costs in question 2 above were, or will be charged to ratepayers.

ANSWER 2

Redacted

QUESTION 3

For each combination tabulated in response to question 1 of DRA_A0712009_072110, indicate the **cost** of meters, communication systems, IT reprogramming, and any associated materials PG&E plans to remove and replace with another type of meter. Include labor costs for the removal of the replaced system, and the labor costs that will be stranded by the replacement.

ANSWER 3

Redacted

QUESTION 4

Please indicate if the costs in question 3 above were, or will be charged to ratepayers.

ANSWER 4

Redacted

QUESTION 5

For each combination tabulated in response to questions 5 and 6 of DRA_A0712009_072110, indicate the **cost** of **gas** meters or meter modules, communication systems, IT reprogramming, and any associated materials PG&E has removed or plans to remove and replace with another type of gas meter or meter module. Include labor costs for the removal of the replaced system, and the labor costs stranded by the replacement.

ANSWER 5

Redacted

QUESTION 6

Please indicate if the costs in question 5 above were, or will be charged to ratepayers.

ANSWER 6

Not applicable.